
Metro

Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation

Authority
One Gateway Plaza

3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

File #: 2019-0228, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 38.

FINANCE, BUDGET AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
MAY 15, 2019

SUBJECT: FY 2019-20 METROLINK ANNUAL WORK PROGRAM BUDGET

ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION

CONSIDER:

A. APPROVING the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority’s (Metro) share of
the Southern California Regional Rail Authority’s (SCRRA operated as “Metrolink”) FY 2019-20
Budget Transmittal dated April 22, 2019, in the amount of $111,341,440 along with Metro’s
enhanced operations programs in the amount of $6,546,563 as listed in Attachment A for a
totaling programming amount of $117,888,003;

B. REPROGRAMMING the use of $3,237,526 in FY 2017-18 Operating Surplus to fund a portion
of Metro’s share of Metrolink’s operating costs detailed in Attachment A;

C. REPROGRAMMING up to $3,900,000 in surplus FY17 state of good repair funds to fund a
portion of Metro’s share of Metrolink’s FY 20 rehabilitation and capital program listed in
Attachment A;

D. APPROVING additional funding for the San Bernardino Line 25% discount program in the
amount of $2,190,969 to establish the life of project budget of $4,190,969;

E. EXTENDING the lapsing dates for funds previously allocated to Metrolink for the Rehabilitation
and Renovation Program as follows:

· FY 2013-14 from June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $73,298

· FY 2014-15 from June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $2,663,905;

F. APPROVING the FY20 Transfers to Other Operators payment rate of $1.10 per boarding to
Metro and an EZ Pass reimbursement cap to Metro of $5,592,000; and

G. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute all necessary
agreements between Metro and the SCRRA for the approved funding.

Metro Printed on 4/7/2022Page 1 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2019-0228, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 38.

ISSUE
The Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA operated as “Metrolink”) Joint Exercise of
Powers Agreement (JPA) requires the member agencies to approve their individual share of the
Metrolink budget on an annual basis (please refer to Attachment B - Metrolink Transmittal of the
Proposed Fiscal Year 2019-20 Budget dated May 1, 2019). The total Metrolink FY 2019-20 Budget
request from all JPA Member Agencies is $224.216 million consisting of $157.445 million for
Commuter Rail operations, $63.731 million for Rehabilitation and $3.040 million for capital projects.
Staff is recommending the approval of $117,880,003 for Metro’s share of Metrolink’s FY2019-20
Budget and Metro’s enhanced operations programs detailed in Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

The SCRRA operates and provides the Metrolink commuter rail service within Los Angeles County
and between Los Angeles County and the surrounding counties of Orange, Riverside, San
Bernardino, and Ventura, and up to the northern San Diego County line.  Metro is firmly supportive
and committed to be a strategic partner with Metrolink. Metro’s share of Metrolink’s FY 2019-20
Budget totals $111.342 million consisting of $77.989 million for commuter rail operations, $31.964
million for rehabilitation projects and $1.389 million for new capital projects as further described
below.

Metrolink Operations
Metrolink’s total Budget request from all JPA Member Agencies is $157.445 million for Commuter Rail
operations. Metro’s share of the Metrolink commuter rail operations is $77.989 million (of the
$157.445 million) which is a $2,869 million increase (3.8%) over FY19 levels (please refer to Table 1
below). The increase in commuter rail operations is attributable to the contract escalation costs for
train operations and equipment maintenance, salaries and benefits with an increase of five (5) new
full time equivalent positions, administrative costs and the addition of new Metrolink services.  The
new Metrolink services consists of two additional roundtrips on the Orange County Line, two
additional round trips on the 91/Perris Valley Line, one Saturday round trip on the Ventura County
Line and one mid-day roundtrip to the Hollywood Burbank Airport. Metrolink has no fare increases for
FY 20.  Staff continues to work with SCRRA to control and maintain an effective level of operating
and maintenance costs.

TABLE 1 - METROLINK OPERATIONS BUDGET SUMMARY ($000)

FY19 FY20 DIFFERENCE CHANGE %*

Expenses $251,356 $262,869 $11,505 4.6%

Revenues $100,806 $105,423 $4,683 4.6%

Member Agency $150,550 $157,445 $6,822 4.5%

Metro Subsidy $75,120 $77,989 $2,869 3.8%

Metro Share of
Subsidy

49.9% 49.5%

*Numbers may be subject to minor rounding

Metro Printed on 4/7/2022Page 2 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2019-0228, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 38.

Rehabilitation and Capital - $33,352,440
Metrolink’s FY 2019-20 total rehabilitation and capital budget request from all the JPA member
agencies was revised on the April 22, 2019 budget transmittal to $66.771 million (which includes
$63.731 million for rehabilitation and $3.040 million for capital).  Metro’s share is $33.353 million (out
of $66.771 million) for the FY 2019-20 rehabilitation and capital projects.  Staff is recommending
programming funds in the amount of $31.964 million for rehabilitation projects and $1.389 for capital
projects as listed on Attachment B-Metrolink Transmittal of the Proposed Fiscal Year 2019-20 Budget
dated May 1, 2019.

Metro has been working collaboratively with the other four JPA members and Metrolink to review
Metrolink’s FY20 rehabilitation and capital program in detail since November 2018 where Metrolink’s
original rehabilitation and capital program totaled approximately $87.816 million consisting of $84.776
million for rehabilitation and $3.040 million for capital. Based on Metro’s review of the project
readiness of the Metrolink rehabilitation and capital program, Metro estimated approximately $29.9
million in programming authority for FY 20 (refer to Attachment C-Metro’s Update on Metrolink FY
2019-20 Budget dated March 21, 2019).  After further coordination with Metrolink and in support of
the other JPA member’s subsidy share of the Metrolink rehabilitation and capital program, Metro
increased the programming authority of Metrolink’s FY 20 rehabilitation and capital budget program
from $29.9 million to $33.353 million to fund the all-share and line specific rehabilitation and capital
programs shared with the other JPA members. Subsequently, on April 22, 2019, Metrolink revised
their FY 20 budget request for their rehabilitation and capital program to $66.771 million (from
$84.776 million) which aligns with all the JPA member agencies’ funding commitments.

Staff is working with Metrolink to prioritize urgent tracks, bridges, culverts and structures state of
good repair projects to maintain safety and service.  In the last three years, Metro has provided a
total of $90.2 million consisting of over 130 rehabilitation and capital projects from FY17 through
FY19.  In the last ten years, Metro’s largest singular year contribution to Metrolink’s rehabilitation and
capital program is approximately $41.7 million which occurred in FY 19.

Metrolink’s project delivery of rehabilitation and capital projects has significantly improved since FY17
especially on 29 High Priority State of Good Repair Projects with an initial cost savings of
approximately $4.922 million (refer to Attachment D-Metrolink’s High Priority SOGR Program dated
April 2019). Since Metrolink uses a four (4) year project delivery schedule for their rehabilitation and
capital program, as of April 23, 2019, Metrolink has completed a total of 12 projects totaling $12.917
million with a cost savings of approximately $4.922 million with 42 projects in process and 76 projects
have not commenced yet. Metro anticipates additional cost savings will be incurred for the remaining
118 projects. However, at this time, with the cost savings incurred to date, staff is proposing to
reprogram $3.9 million from the FY17 High Priority SOGR Projects to fund $3.9 million of Metro’s
share of Metrolink’s FY 2019-20 rehabilitation and capital program. The current total of outstanding
Metrolink funding is approximately $75.4 million for rehabilitation and capital project work dating from
FY14 through FY18.

TABLE 2-Metro Funds for Metrolink Rehab/Capital

Fiscal Year Number of Projects Total

FY 17 55 $41,678,525

FY 18 1 $6,819,000

FY 19 74 $41,731,193

Subtotal 130 $90,228,718

Proposed FY 20 26 $33,352,440

GRAND TOTAL 156 $123,581,158

Metro Printed on 4/7/2022Page 3 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2019-0228, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 38.TABLE 2-Metro Funds for Metrolink Rehab/Capital

Fiscal Year Number of Projects Total

FY 17 55 $41,678,525

FY 18 1 $6,819,000

FY 19 74 $41,731,193

Subtotal 130 $90,228,718

Proposed FY 20 26 $33,352,440

GRAND TOTAL 156 $123,581,158

KEY HIGHLIGHTS OF THE PROPOSED FY 20 BUDGET ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Right-of-Way (ROW) Security Services Provided by L.A. Sheriffs (LASD) - $2,522,962
Metrolink contracts with the LASD to provide core security and fare enforcement services on board
trains and at stations.  In addition to core security services, Metro provides additional funding to
Metrolink for 9.5 LASD full time equivalents (FTEs) to provide a dedicated LASD presence along
Metro owned ROW resulting in quicker LASD responses to incidents along the ROW within Los
Angeles County.

Although the Regional Rail department funds these services, Metro’s Security and Law Enforcement
department oversees the Metrolink’s Sheriff’s program in conjunction with the Regional Rail
department to realize more efficiencies, to maximize deployment of LASD deputies, assist with
deterring homeless encampments, reduce incidents as a result of enhanced security presence,
provide oversight, coordination and collaboration of Metrolink’s security and law enforcement
services.

Antelope Valley Line Contract Security & LASD Program - $1,707,632
The Antelope Valley Line (AVL) Contract Security and LASD Program (formerly the AVL 100% Fare
Enforcement Program) was implemented in October 2017.  The new blended approach of utilizing
security officer deployments to achieve an increased security presence and enhanced fare
enforcement coverage along the AVL has been very successful.  SCRRA is reporting that fare
evasion has decreased since the program’s implementation.  The new security officer deployments
supplement existing LASD and Amtrak conductor security and fare enforcement functions.

San Bernardino Line 25% Fare Subsidy Program - $2,190,969
In January 2018, Directors Solis, Najarian, Krekorian and Fasana submitted Motion #44 directing the
Chief Executive Officer to work with SCRRA and the San Bernardino County Transportation Authority
(SBCTA) to develop a strategic plan to implement a Fare Discount Pilot Program and report back in
90 days.  In partnership with SBCTA, in April 2018 staff recommended a 25% fare discount pilot
program “across the board” which began in July 2018.  The Board approved programming up to $2
million in prior year Proposition C 10% surplus funds to fund the fare reduction pilot. In October 2018
SCRRA conducted a Title 6 study and SCRRA made the new service part of their permanent fare
structure.  As of October 2018 ridership was up 10% and the pilot was considered very successful.
However, the total anticipated cost for the life of the program is estimated to be $4,190,969.  As such,
staff is recommending additional funding in the amount of $2,190,969 to fund the new service

Metro Printed on 4/7/2022Page 4 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2019-0228, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 38.

through FY 2022 at which point the program is expected to break even.

Special Events - $125,000
SCRRA has begun including recurring special events (L.A. County Fair, L.A. Rams Games, etc.) in
their FY20 operating budget based on the history of past events.  However, to ensure that in the
event additional Metro sponsored special events occur, staff is recommending an additional $125,000
to fund these costs such as for CicLa Via, Dodgers Express, etc., just to name a few.

Extend Lapsing Dates of Rehabilitation / Capital Funds
This recommended Board action extends SCRRA’s FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 funding in the
amount of $2,737,203 from expiring on June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020.  Metrolink rehabilitation and
capital projects span over a 4 year project delivery program to take advantage of matching federal
funds.  As a result, funds programmed over multiple years may not be completely invoiced prior to
the funds lapsing and Metro does not recognize project completion until we are invoiced.  In FY15,
Metro extended the lapsing period to four years and extended the lapsing dates of several MOUs.
Metrolink indicated that their work is in progress, close to completion and will be completed and
invoiced by fiscal year end 2020.

Transfers to Other Operators Payment Rate to Metro
Metrolink reimburses Metro for Metrolink riders who transfer to and from Metro services for free,
including the rail system at Union Station, through the EZ Transit Pass Program.  For FY20, staff is
recommending that the reimbursement rate remain at $1.10, the same as for FY19, and that the
existing EZ Transit Pass cap of $5,592,000 be honored.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

Approval of this item will have no impact on the safety of Metro’s patrons or employees.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Metro’s total FY20 Metrolink Annual Work Program programming authority recommendation is
$117,888,003 as outlined in Attachment A.  Operations funding consists of $81,298,037 in new
Proposition C 10% / Measure M1% funds and reprogramming $3,237,526 of FY18 operating surplus
for a total of $84,535,563; Rehabilitation and Capital consists of $29,334,355 in new Measure R 3%
funds, $3,900,000 of FY17 surplus rehabilitation and capital funds and $118,085 from Metro’s funding
contribution already allocated to the LINK US project.

This is a programming action and the Cost Center Manager will be responsible for annual budget
funding allocations.

IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

Staff’s recommendation supports strategic plan goal #1.2 to improve L.A. County’s overall transit
network and assets. Metro will work with the Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA) to
provide more frequent and reliable Metrolink services, improve customer satisfaction, and support
better transit connections throughout the network.

Metro Printed on 4/7/2022Page 5 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2019-0228, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 38.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

As a member of the JPA, Metro is required to approve its annual share of the SCRRA budget.
However, the Metro Board could elect to authorize a higher capital/rehabilitation budget amount.
Metro staff does not recommend this option due to Metrolink’s progress on their project delivery and
current unspent funds in the amount of $75.4 million consisting of previously approved Metro funding
during the period of FY14 through FY18.

NEXT STEPS

Staff is working collaboratively with Metrolink staff to prioritize urgent track and structure rehabilitation
projects to maintain safety and service.  Staff will provide progress reports on Metrolink rehabilitation
and capital projects through the Regional Rail Quarterly Report.

The Metrolink Board is scheduled to adopt its FY20 Budget on June 14, 2019.  Metro staff will
monitor implementation of SCRRA’s budget and report back to the Metro Board with any issues
requiring Board action.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Metro Share of Metrolink Programming for FY 2019-20
Attachment B - Metrolink Transmittal of Proposed FY 2019-20 Budget dated 4/22/19
Attachment C - Metro’s Update on Metrolink FY 2019-20 Budget dated 3/21/19
Attachment D - Metrolink High Priority SOGR Program, April 2019

Prepared by: Yvette Reeves, Manager, Transportation Planning, (213) 418-3176
Jeanet Owens, Sr. Executive Officer, (213) 418-3189

Reviewed by: Nalini Ahuja, Chief Financial Officer (213) 922-3088
Richard Clarke, Chief Program Mgmt. Officer, (213) 922-7557

Metro Printed on 4/7/2022Page 6 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


ATTACHMENT A - Metro Share of Metrolink Programming for FY 2019-20

Recommended Amount

Operations

Commuter Rail Operations 77,989,000$                

Enhanced Operations

Enhanced L.A. County ROW Security 2,522,962$                  

Antelope Valley Line Contract Security & LASD Program 1,707,632$                  

San Bernardino Line 25% Fare Subsidy 2,190,969$                  

One-Time Special Events 125,000$                     

Subtotal Enhanced Operations 6,546,563$                  

Total Operations 84,535,563$                

Rehabilitation & Capital

FY20 Rehabilitation and Capital 33,352,440$                

Total FY 20 Annual Work Program Programming 117,888,003$              

Operations Funding Source

Prop C 10% and Measure M 1% 81,298,037$                

FY18 Operating Surplus Reprogramming 3,237,526$                  

Total Operating Funding Sources 84,535,563$                

Rehabilitation & Capital Funding Source

Measure R 3% 29,334,355$                

FY17 Rehabiliation and Capital Surplus 3,900,000$                  

Part of Metro's Contribution to the LINK US project 118,085$                     

Total Rehabilitation and Capital Funding Source 33,352,440$                



METRO LI NI<. 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY 

900 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 1500 Los Angeles, CA 90017 metrolinktrains.com 

................................... ------------------------

May 1, 2019 

TO: Darrell Johnson, Chief Executive Officer, OCTA 
Darren Kettle, Executive Director, VCTC 
Anne Mayer, Executive Director, RCTC 
Phil Washington, Chief Executive Officer, Metro 
Dr. Raymond Wolfe, Executive Director, SB::: j _

FROM: Stephanie Wiggins, Chief Executive Officer,-&fN.W\ 

SUBJECT: SCRRA Proposed FY2019-20 Budget 

On April 26, 2019, the SCRRA Board of Directors authorized the transmittal of the SCRRA 
Proposed FY2019-20 (FY20) Budget to its Member Agencies for their consideration and 
adoption. The Board also authorized transmission of Forecast Budgets for FY21, FY22, FY23 
and FY24 for Member Agency consideration and programming. Attached for your review is a 
copy of the April 26 board report. We are scheduled to present the FY20 Budget to the SCRRA 
Board for adoption on June 14, 2019. 

Adoption of the annual budget provides the annual funding commitment for General Operations 
and the Annual Capital Program which includes investments in Rehabilitation and New Capital. 
Programming amounts for the fiscal years 2021 through 2024 as reflected in the four-year 
forecast provides more of a long-term approach for planning future year budgets that will be 
presented for adoption through the annual budget development process. 

Thank you for your ongoing support and active participation in the development of the FY20 
Proposed Budget. SCRRA staff remain available to address any questions you may have as 
we anticipate adoption of the budget by the SCRRA Board of Directors in June 2019. If you 
have comments or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (213) 452-0258. 
You may also contact Ronnie Campbell, Chief Financial Officer, at (213) 452-0285. 























































































Program Overview

Program Status Update

Next Steps

Program Status Update - April 2019

  • Finalize detailed schedule and work plans with newly-awarded bridge construction contractor and begin foundation pilings.
  • Perform turnout replacement/rehab at CP Woodman & CP Santa Susana; perform tie replacement on Valley Sub.
  • Complete final location for rehab of rail curves on Ventura Sub & Lark Ellen crossing on San Gab Sub.

High Priority State of Good Repair (SOGR) Program

The High Priority State of Good Repair (SOGR) Program includes the rehabilitation and replacement of existing Metrolink-owned and maintained
track, grade crossings, turnouts, culverts and railroad bridges. The objective of this program is to rehabilitate and replace the most critical priorities of
aging track and railroad structures currently in use by Metrolink’s daily commuter rail service, Amtrak service and other railroad partner service and
maintain on-time service. In March 2018, an MOU was finalized, adding six projects (Phase B) to the original 23 most critical (Phase A) projects for a
total of 29 projects. Additional projects will be proposed if cost savings and/or additional funding allows. The work is being performed to avoid the
need for slow orders which are required when track or bridge structures are not at an acceptable condition for existing speeds or weights. Currently,
segments of Metrolink’s track and bridge structures are nearing out-of-compliance levels with existing SCRRA Track Maintenance and Engineering
Instruction (TMEI) standards.

Minimal change occurred over the period as staff continued to coordinate with contractor crews on the start-up of the rail top bridge replacement
projects, which received NTP in late-January. The contractor and staff are coordinating on the schedule, work windows and submittals. The
contractor is actively pursuing a vendor to furnish bridge girders, which are a long-lead item. The contractor plans to begin installing foundation pilings
April, followed by additional preparation work over the summer, prior to installing girders in Fall 2019. Preparation work also continues on the CP
Woodman Turnout Rehab project. Crews are "pre-building" the turnouts along the right-of-way in order to expedite the replacement process and
minimize impacts to rail traffic when they are installed in April. Construction is aligned with temporary platform construction activities at the adjacent
Van Nuys Station project which is also contracted with Kiewit. Work to complete the headwall on the final Valley Sub Culvert replacement is
anticipated to be complete by April 2019. The project delivery team is working effectively, evaluating schedules, monitoring issues, assumptions and
risks. Staff continues to evaluate the condition of proposed rehab projects that are not currently funded to determine if speed and/or weight
restrictions are necessary.
  Status by asset type:
  • Ties - Tie replacement completed on all Phase A projects. Phase B (Valley Sub) to be performed in May 2019.
  • Rail - Rail rehab on River Sub (EB) finished under budget; rehab of rail curves on Ventura Sub substantially complete.
  • Turnouts - CP Taylor in-service Sept 2018; CP 9th completed Nov-2018, CP Woodman to complete in April 2019.
  • Culverts - Completed Ph. A culverts and 7 of 8 Ph. B culvert projects. Remaining headwall on the Valley Sub to complete by April 2019.
  • Bridges - Contract awarded by SCRRA Board in Nov. 2018; NTP issued in Jan. 2019; reviewing schedule and submittals.
  • Crossings - Katherine Rd Crossing Project completed in Dec. 2018

1



Project Photos & System Map

1,2

Photos:
1 (left): Signal trenching prior to turnout replacement at CP Woodman.
2 (right): Pre-built #10 turnout at CP Woodman.

2



Map Key
Track Rehab Segment

Bridge Rehab/Replacement

Culvert Replacement

1-3

Photo(s):
3: Pre-building #20 turnout at CP Woodman.

3

3



Cost & Schedule Status by Sub-Project
(Data as of 4/03/19)

Project# Description Sub-
division Budget Committed Expended In-Service

Date Status/Issues

592110 Replace 7,600 Ties & Rail
Curves (MP439.24 & 433.1)

Ventura
(Ven Co) $2,320,215 $2,298,865 $2,265,883 96% ü 10/31/18

Tie work completed Dec. 2017;
rail rehab substantially
complete, only LA Ave remains.

592111 Replace Turnout at CP Santa
Susana (#20)

Ventura
(Ven Co) $375,000 $369,785 $168,466 25% ü 5/31/19

Rehab, not full replacement. Re-
commence work in March;
complete in May 2019.

592112 Rehabilitate Katherine Road
Crossing

Ventura
(Ven Co) $400,000 $381,875 $366,816 99% ü 11/30/18

Sucessfully completed rehab
work in Nov. Final invoice in-
process.

592210 Replace Ties (MP444-462),
Woodman Turnouts (MP460)

Ventura
(LA Co) $4,364,419 $4,315,182 $3,539,466 83% ü 4/30/19

Ties & turnout prep work
complete; work windows in April
w/ Van Nuys station project.

592310 Replace 8,450 Ties
(MP46-48, 52-59, 63-64) Valley $2,112,500 $2,079,144 $2,047,183 100% ü 10/28/17 Tie work complete, close-out

underway.

592410 Install 9,000 Ties (MP 34-38, 42-
45, 47-51, 52-54)

San
Gabriel $2,250,000 $2,244,182 $2,226,757 100% ü 2/28/18 Work completed in Feb. 2018;

Project close-out complete.

592710 Replace LAUS Leads & 5,300
Ties

River -
WB $1,550,000 $1,511,159 $1,487,691 99% ü 6/30/18 Tie work & Lead 5 replacement

complete. Close-out underway.

592711 Replace 2 #20 Turnouts at CP
Taylor River $550,000 $519,032 $506,999 99% ü 9/7/18

Turnouts installed in Aug.;
project complete, close-out
underway.

592712 Replace Rail & Ties River-EB $4,926,600 $2,410,015 $2,073,282 96% ü 12/31/18
Rail rehab & tie work complete
under budget. PBR funding to
Soto St.

592713 Replace 3 Turnouts River-EB $1,600,000 $1,594,025 $1,472,684 99% ü 12/31/18
All 3 turnouts complete
including punchlist; final invoice
in-process.

517020 Rail Top Bridge Replacement
Design

System-
wide $475,000 $465,024 $455,837 100% ü 7/27/18

Bridge design plans complete
incl. H&H Study; issued IFB in
Sept. Closed-out.

592120 Replace Bridge (MP436.96 &
434.12), Culvert (MP436.46)

Ventura
(Ven Co) $1,476,872 $528,526 $207,212 27% l 12/31/19

Culvert work complete; Bridge
contract NTP issued in Jan
2019.

592220 Replace Bridge MP 458.71 Ventura
(LA Co) $1,800,034 $388,438 $62,600 16% l 12/31/19

Contract NTP in Jan 2019.
Dates shifted due to extended
contract execution process.

(Continued on next page…)

Cost SchedulePhase A Projects
Physical %
Complete

4



(Continued from prior page…)

Project# Description Sub-
division Budget Committed Expended In-Service

Date Status/Issues

592320 Replace Bridge MP 50.64 Valley $771,443 $164,097 $42,644 16% l 12/31/19
Contract NTP in Jan 2019.
Dates shifted due to extended
contract execution process.

592321 Replace Bridge MP 50.51 Valley $771,443 $179,867 $27,842 16% l 12/31/19
Contract NTP in Jan 2019.
Dates shifted due to extended
contract execution process.

592322 Replace Bridge MP 50.77 Valley $771,443 $161,686 $23,839 16% l 12/31/19
Contract NTP in Jan 2019.
Dates shifted due to extended
contract execution process.

592323 Replace Bridge MP 47.45 Valley $459,192 $103,416 $21,302 16% l 12/31/19
Contract NTP in Jan 2019.
Dates shifted due to extended
contract execution process.

592324 Replace Bridge MP 50.46 Valley $771,443 $176,870 $24,851 16% l 12/31/19
Contract NTP in Jan 2019.
Dates shifted due to extended
contract execution process.

592325 Replace Culvert MP 55.91 Valley $200,000 $198,633 $188,387 99% ü 12/14/17
Work complete, close-out
underway. Remaining funds
transferred to Tunnel 25.

592326 Replace Culvert MP 53.84 Valley $350,000 $314,125 $314,117 100% ü 12/14/17 Project close-out complete.

592327 Replace Culvert MP 54.13 Valley $155,000 $135,295 $135,290 100% ü 12/14/17
Work complete, closed-out.
Remaining funds transferred to
Tunnel 25.

592328 Replace Culvert MP 66.78 Valley $420,000 $163,235 $163,221 100% ü 12/14/17 Project close-out complete.

592420 Rehabilitate Bridge MP 40.12 San
Gabriel $1,400,000 $434,314 $61,568 16% l 12/31/19

Contract NTP in Jan 2019.
Dates shifted due to extended
contract execution process.

Phase A Subtotal $30,270,605 $21,136,790 $17,883,938 73%

(Continued on next page…)

Cost Schedule
Physical %
Complete

Phase A Projects (cont.)

5



(Continued from prior page…)

Project# Description Sub-
division Budget Committed Expended In-Service

Date Status/Issues

593220 SOGR-Ph B: Replace Bridge
MP 452.1

Ventura
(LA Co) $840,000 $163,820 $17,335 16% l 12/31/19

Contract NTP in Jan 2019.
Dates shifted due to extended
contract execution process.

593320 SOGR-Ph B: Replace Bridges -
Valley Sub Valley $7,060,000 $1,173,109 $84,992 16% l 12/31/19

Contract NTP in Jan 2019.
Dates shifted due to extended
contract execution process.

593321 SOGR-Ph B: Replace Culverts -
Valley Sub Valley $2,257,500 $2,039,010 $1,830,878 93% ü 4/30/19

7 of 8 replacements completed
in 2018; remaining headwall in
Mar/Apr 2019 (weather delay).

593310 SOGR-Ph B: Track - Valley Sub Valley $2,500,000 $2,009,583 $1,089,731 12% ü 12/31/19
Ties & trackwork ordered; work
to begin May 2019. Moving
funding to Acton Spur.

593410 SOGR-Ph B: Replace Lark
Ellen Crossing MP 21.4

San
Gabriel $399,999 $180,432 $10,266 10% ü 6/30/19 Task order issued to contractor;

will complete by June 2019.

592221 Bridge Design (L.A. County) Valley $110,000 $109,366 $109,366 100% ü 7/31/18
Bridge Design Complete-
Contractor NTP issued in Jan
2019.

Phase B Subtotal $13,167,499 $5,675,320 $3,142,569 29%

Overall Program Totals $43,438,104 $26,812,109 $21,026,506 60%
61.7% 48.4%

Cost & Schedule Summary
Physical percent complete on the High Priority SOGR program remained constant at 60% for the program overall as the major rail top bridge
replacement work prepares to ramp up. Due to a delay in issuing NTP on the bridge contract, the status of those projects reflects a yellow caution
indicator but staff is working aggressively with the contractor to hold its schedule and mitigate risks. The assessment of physical percent complete is
based on an assessment of actual work performed, including contract authorization activities, material orders, design, mobilization, construction and
close-out activities.

Total program commitments increased over the period to $26.8 million (61.7% of the budget) as authorizations were processed on the SOGR Phase
B projects 593310 and 593410. Expenditures increased by approximately $400,000 over the period to $21 million (48.4% of budget) for the program
overall. Progress and commitments are expected to increase significantly in coming months upon the start of construction on rail top bridge
replacement projects. The overall program is anticipated to complete on schedule and on budget and will propose budget shifts as appropriate to
utilize any cost savings.

Cost Schedule
Physical %
Complete

Phase B Projects

6



Program Cost Summary by Subdivision

Sub-division Sub-
division Budget Committed Expended

Ventura (Ventura Co) Ventura
(Ven Co) $4,572,086 $3,579,051 $3,008,377

Ventura (LA Co) Ventura
(LA Co) $7,004,453 $4,867,441 $3,619,400

Valley Valley $18,709,966 $9,007,436 $6,103,644
San Gabriel San

Gabriel $4,049,999 $2,858,928 $2,298,591
River (East Bank) River-EB $6,526,600 $4,004,040 $3,545,966
River (West Bank) River -

WB $1,550,000 $1,511,159 $1,487,691
River River $550,000 $519,032 $506,999
System-wide System-

wide $475,000 $465,024 $455,837
Total $43,438,104 $26,812,109 $21,026,506

% Spent
66%
52%
33%

48%

57%
54%
96%
92%
96%

7



1



FY 20 Metrolink Budget RecommendationsFY 20 Metrolink Budget Recommendations

 Approve $117,888,003 for FY2019‐20 Metrolink Total Programming 

 Reprogram $3,237,526 of FY2017‐18 Operating Surplus 

 Reprogram up to $3,900,000 in FY17 State‐of‐Good Repair Funds

 Approve Additional Funding for the San Bernardino Line 25% Discount Program

 Extend the Lapsing Dates for FY2013‐14 and FY2014‐15 Programming

 Approve the Transfers to Other Operators Rate of $1.10

 Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to Negotiate and Execute All Necessary 
Agreements.

2



Note:  Amounts may not foot or cross foot due to rounding

3



4



5



Note:  Amounts may not foot or cross foot due to rounding

6



7



FY20 Proposed New Capital BudgetFY20 Proposed New Capital Budget

Note:  Amounts may not foot or cross foot due to rounding

8



Metro Recommendation for FY 2019-20 
Metrolink Budget

Metro Recommendation for FY 2019-20 
Metrolink Budget

Budget Items Cost (millions)

Operations $77,989,000

Enhanced L.A. County ROW Security1 $  2,522,962

AVL Contract Security & LASD Program2 $  1,707,632

San Bernardino Line 25% Fare Subsidy $  2,190,969

Rehabilitation & Capital $33,352,440

One‐Time Special Events $     125,000

TOTAL $117,888,003
• 1Enhanced L.A. County ROW Security – additional LASD dedicated to patrol Metro’s ROW utilized by 

Metrolink throughout L.A. County to address homeless encampments, graffiti, faster response to trespasser 
strikes, etc.

• 2AVL Contract Security & LASD Program – additional security presence on all AVL trains and AVL stations in 
addition to 100% fare enforcement at L.A. Union Station and the Lancaster station.

9



Metro Historical Subsidy Levels to MetrolinkMetro Historical Subsidy Levels to Metrolink

10

FY
Metrolink
Budget

($ million)

Required
Member 
Agency  
Subsidy

Metro
Total

Programmed

Metro
Programmed
Operations

Metro
Programmed

Rehab, Capital, 
Rolling Stock

2007-08 $145 $64 $53 $33.8 $19.2

2008-09 $159 $72 $59.7 $39.4 $20.3

2009-10 $170 $75 $75.2 $39.9 $35.3

2010-11 $173 $82 $58.3 $38.8 $19.5

2011-12 $180 $81 $49.6 $40.8 $  8.8

2012-13 $194 $94 $61.8 $46.1 $15.7

2013-14 $210 $103 $83.4 $53.6 $29.8

2014-15 $223 $112 $80.1 $59.7 $20.4

2015-16 $241 $139 $94.2 $71.8 $22.4

2016-17 $244 $142 $115.8 $72 $43.8

2017-18 $243 $142 $78.7 $71.9 $  6.8

2018-19 $251 $151 $116.8 $75.1 $41.7

2019-20 $263 $157 $111.3 $78.0 $33.3

TOTALS $2,696 $1,414 $1,037.9 $720.9 $317



Questions?

11




